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ORDER-IN-ORIGINAL Hd HTEA

e dIf9T/ N.B. :

1. 7% 9fd 30 afFa &1 sl 3w gq e ga f S 8, 5 @8 ol &7 o7 @

This copy is granted free of charge for the private use of the person to whom it is
issued.

2. 3W A F favey I AW 7T IARM & 7.5% F IR W HARH AT, 1962
T URT 129A(1B)(i) & Het# WA ew, FART Ieug ek T AdTehl el HTEeor 7 e
€, STl Yeh AT Yoeh Ud SpATAT faafee &f, ar spAlen, el Rk SEfar & Rarfed enee s
SH MG & FUNOT H TG & A FR F 3T gRR B Swe| g5 wfer dAnRes, SO
3c9E ek U HATR Hder Hf¥eRor (wRIfaf) Rgdmae, eeR, & uEuEr & 3ided,
TYIdEsds # EFHT gl

An appeal against this order lies with the Customs, Central Excise and Service Tax
Appellate Tribunal in terms of section 129A(1B)(i) of the Customs Act, 1962, on
payment of 7.5% of the amount demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in
dispute, or penalty, where penalty alone is in dispute. It shall be filed within three
months from the date of communication of this order. The appeal lies with the
appropriate bench of the Customs, Central Excise and Service Tax Appellate

Tribunal as per the applicable provisions of the Customs, Excise and Service Tax
Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982,

3. Tg FAd foar JTar & &1 30 A F 3AA F IS &= Fotaa 31l s w3fter
& HATCA §IeT & 3R HeATeeh, HFard 3eure oeh Ud Haray 37de 3ifteor, aRas e aweds,
& M/s Knowledge Infrastructure Systems Pvt. Ltd. & Others vs ADG, DRI, Mumbai & ¥gd
H ST 3SR FHAIF A/86617-86619/2018 Rl & 3TAR ~AAF HEY dal3  31.05.2018
gid =arg fAviae 3RS functus officio '§s1 STaT &

It is informed that the jurisdiction of the Adjudicating Authority stands alienated
with the conclusion of the present adjudication order, and the Adjudicating
Authority attains the status of ‘functus officio’ as held by Hon’ble CESTAT, Mumbai,
in its decision in the case of M/s Knowledge Infrastructure Systems Pvt. Ltd. &
Others vs ADG, DRI, Mumbai vide Order No. A/86617-86619/2018 dated
31.05.2018.
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4, Ife T &Y 9T H 37 9eTER & [A%GE S HROT SIS ACH o] ST aika f&ar
ST & ar YA WehduT H 30T U R & S|

In case where an order is passed by bunching several show cause notices on an
identical issue against the same party, separate appeal may be filed in each case.

5. g% HANST BIA C.A-3 F TR & STell =g it fo EAResh (3rded) fazmmae, 93¢
¥ faaa & dgd Ruiia & va 33 AgsAmeeT & fga 3 & 39f09A 2 A 3edfda «afda 6
CEIEY graeIlya vg gesiia v Freel|

The Appeal should be filed in Form C.A.-3 prescribed under Rule 6 of the Customs

(Appeals) Rules, 1982 and shall be signed and verified by the person specified in
sub-rule 2 of rule 3 rules ibid.

6. (i) afe gfdanfea ancer, foeed faeee ardier &1 15 &, # Yoo TH HET AT SAAIAINTIT
AW T UfY F-/AfT or@ a1 56 F FA gl T 1000 ., (IR TE TR wora orw F ¥

) 8 ffq T o ¥ 3% 7 g 5. 5000/~ vEii) 3fE I5 i suEme o #@ AR g
¥. 10000/~ & e &1 HIAA hIEs deb IMFE & HEH A IUFIOT T WIS & Herdeh Tl
F uel # 59 T W Tsdie Bud &, & R off i sig dF & g # fRar ow e
2o e 3 o AT Holed T JU|

A fee of (i) Rs. 1000/- in case where the amount of duty and interest demanded and

the penalty imposed in the impugned order appealed against is Rupees Five Lakhs
or less, (11) Rs. 5000/~ in case where such amount exceeds Rupees Five Lakhs but
not exceeding Rupees Fifty Lakhs and (iii) Rs. 10000/- in case where such amount
exceeds Rupees Fifty Lakhs, 1s required to be paid through a crossed bank draft in
favour of the Assistant registrar of the Bench of the Tribunal on a branch of any
nationalized bank located at the place where the bench is situated and demand
draft shall be attached to the Appeal.

7. e d v gfd |7 wIE o dfEEA, B 3eEE #e 6 & dgd @Uid @ 50 1870
HT FIC BT FECFT o9 §lell TV UA SHF AT Helded 30 HIGU T 3Fd 9fd H § 50 & HIC 6
TEFT I FleAr AR

One copy of the Appeal should bear a Court Fee Stamp of Rs. 50 and said copy

of this order attached therein should bear a Court Fee Stamp of Rs. 50 as

prescribed under Schedule item 6 of the Court Fee Act, 1870, as amended.
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Brief Facts of the Case:

M/s. Vikas Shipping Agency, PAN- AACFV2760JCHOO01, situated at 45/1334,
MIG Colony, Adarsh Nagar, Worli, Mumbai-400390, (hereinafter referred as the Customs
Broker/CB) is holder of Customs Broker License No.11/935. issued by the Commissioner
of Customs, Mumbai under Regulation 8 of CHALR, 1984, [Now regulation 7(2) of CBLR,

2018] and as such they are bound by the regulations and conditions stipulated therein.

2. Intelligence was gathered by the officers of SIIB (import), INCH, Nhava Sheva that
an importer, M/s New India Export (IEC No. 1597001937), having their office at C/o
Bharat Hardware, Harbanspur, Azamgarh. U.P-276001, had imported “Amino Acid
(Organic Fertilizer for Agricultural Use and Not For Medicinal, Not of Food Use)” and
filed Bill of Entry No. 8304704 dated 28.07.2020, through their Customs Broker. M/s.
Vikas Shipping Agency (AACFV2760JCH001), to clear the same for home consumption.
mis-declaring their description, quantity and value, with an intention to circumvent the
applicability of mandatory registration required for import of the same from the Central
Insecticides Board under Section 9 of the Insecticides Act, 1968 and to evade the customs
duty leviable thereon. The above intelligence indicated that the goods had been mis-
declared and the actual goods were prohibited goods falling under the Schedule of
Insecticides Act, 1968 and thereby requiring mandatory Certificate of Registration from
the Central Insecticides Board.

3. The details of the goods, as declared by the importer in the Bill of Entry. No.

8304704 dated 28.07.2020, were retrieved from the ICES and the same is as under: -

Table - 1
Sl Description QTY Declared | Assessed Total Assessed
No. Of the Goods in Value per | Value per | assessable Duty
Kgs Kg(INR) | Kg (INR) | Value (INR) | (INR)

1. Amino Acid 5000 114.15 114.15 5,70,750 1.76.818

(Organic Kgs

Fertilizer for

Agricultural

Use and Not

for Medicinal

Not of Food

Use)
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4. Consequent to the receipt of the above intelligence, preliminary enquiries were
conducted to verify the veracity of the above intelligence. Thereafter, the goods. covered
under the said Bill of Entry No. 8304704 dated 28.07.2020 were kept on hold for their

examination and further investigation.

B The imported goods, covered under Bill of Entry No. 8304704 dated 28.07.2020,
IGM No. 2258431 dated 25.07.2020, B/L No. KMTCSHAF650947 dated 10.07.2020
stuffed in Container No. KMTU7453389. were examined 100% under Panchnama dated

03.08.2020 where goods of similar appearance were found during the examination. The

details of goods found during the examination are as under: -

TABLE 11
Sl. Colour of Goods No. of Bags (25 Total Quantity
No. Kg each) (in Kgs)
L Pale Yellow colour Material 191 4775
Total 191 4775

6. The sample drawn under Panchnama dated 03.08.2020 was forwarded to DYCC,
JNCH for Chemical Analysis. DYCC, INCH, vide test report dated 11.08.2020 confirmed
that; “...the sample answers test for the presence of Emamectin Benzoate and Amino Acid

and the percentage content of Emamectin Benzoate is 78.6%."

1. On the basis of above Test Report received from the DYCC, Nhava Sheva,

following discrepancies were noticed: -

1.  The DYCC, Nhava Sheva confirmed the presence of Emamectin Benzoate in the
representative sample drawn from the lot of goods comprising of 191 bags of 25 kgs
each (total quantity 4775 kgs).

ii.  Emamectin Benzoate falls under the Schedule of the Insecticides Act, 1968. As per
Section 9 and 17 of the Insecticides Act, 1968, import of such insecticide/pesticide
requires mandatory registration with the Central Insecticide Board. The importer

failed to produce such registration certificate.
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8. Accordingly, the subject goods were seized vide Seizure Memo dated 14.08.2020,

under Section 110 (1) of Customs Act, 1962.

9. Statement of Shri Umakant R. Tiwari, partner of Customs Broker Firm M/s. Vikas
Shipping Agency, was recorded on 05.08.2020 under Section 108 of the Customs Act,
1962 wherein he, inter-alia, stated that Shree Krishnanand Yadav was the proprietor of M/s
New India Export and has been his friend for last 30 Years; that Shree Sreenivasa Rao used
to place the order to the foreign supplier to import the goods in the name of M/s. New India
Export; that one of his friend Shri B.K. Rao from Hyderabad introduced him to Shri
Sreenivasa Rao; that he had cleared total of 15 shipments of Amino Acid for Shri
Sreenivasa Rao out of which 03 shipment were in the name of M/s. Reshma Trade Link

Pvt. Ltd and 12 in the name of M/s New India Export.

10.  Statement of Shri K. Sreenivasa Rao, Proprietor of M/s. Varun Biotech. was
recorded on 10.08.2020 under Section 108 of Customs Act. 1962 wherein he. inter-alia.

stated that: -

. He was the proprietor of M/s Varun Biotech & his firms dealt in domestic sales and
purchase of agricultural product such as organic fertilizer etc.

1.  He was not related to M/s. New India Export. However, for the goods imported vide
Bill of Entry No. 8304704 dated 28.07.2020, the payment thereof was made to the
foreign supplier by him.

iii.  That he was the actual/beneficial owner of the goods covered under the Bill of Entry
No. 8304704 dated 28.07.2020.

iv.  He had met Krishnanand Yadav Proprietor of M/s New India Export in the office of
Shri Umakant Tiwari.

v, Neither M/s Varun Biotech nor M/s New India Export was registered with CIB.

vi. Since the value of the Amino Acid was 40 to 50 times less than the value of
Emamectin Benzoate, hence to save the Customs Duty, he requested the supplier to

declare Emamectin Benzoate as Amino Acid.
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vii.

Viil.

ix.

11.

F.No. GEN/CB/ACTN/98/2021-CBS
He had imported Emamectin Benzoate twice in the name of M/s New India Export
at Nhava Sheva. The declaration in the Bill of Entry for the said two imports was
Amino Acid.
M/s Vikas Shipping Agency had been the Customs Broker for the clearance of all
the Shipping in the Past. He used to pay approximately Rs.30,000/- to 40,000/- for
clearance of each consignment.
Apart from Emamectin Benzoate he had imported Pymetrozine, Nitenpyram, 6BA
&. Chiorotraiprole in the name of M/s New India Export and M/s Reshma Tradelink

Pvt. Ltd.

Statement of Shri Krishnanand Yadav, Proprietor of M/s New India Export, was

“recorded on 13.08.2020 under Section 108 of the Customs Act, 1962 wherein he, inter-alia,

stated that: -

il

iil.

v.

V1.

He formed the firm M/s New India Export in 1998 and he was the sole proprictor of
M/s New India Export.

Shri Umakant Tiwari, partner in M/s Vikas Shipping Agency used to look after day
to day busiﬁess activity of his firm M/s New India Export and he never attended any
business activity other than making remittance to the supplier.

Shri Umakant Tiwari used to transfer fund into the account of M/s New India Export

. and he then transferred the money into the account of Customs Broker M/s Vikas

Shipping Agency for the payment of Customs Duty.
Shri Umakant Tiwari was the person who used his firm for the import of goods.
Shri Umakant Tiwari used to give him some money for using his [EC for import of
some agricultural products.
As per the arrangement between him and Shri Umakant Tiwari;

a) Shri Umakant Tiwari would import the goods in the name of M/s New India

Export.
b) Shri Umakant Tiwari would clear the goods from the customs through his

Customs Broker Firm M/s Vikas Shipping Agency.
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viil.

iX.

X1.

12.
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¢) Shri Umakant Tiwari would arrange the alﬁount for the payment of Customs
Duty and other charges and the same would be paid in his Bank Account.

d) He would sell the goods to M/s Reshma Trade Link Pvt. Ltd whose owner
was Shri Umakant Tiwari and his wife, after adding all the expenses and my
commission/profit.

¢) Shri Umakant Tiwari would pay him the amount mentioned in the invoice
and he would remit the amount through his bank account.

Shri Umakant Tiwari attended all the import negotiation for all imports made in the
name of M/s New India Export.

All imports made in the name of M/s New India Export. were sold only to M/s
Reshma Trade Link Pvt. Ltd as per their arrangement.

Shri Umakant Tiwari introduced him to Shri K. Sreenivasa Rao and informed him
that he (Shri Umakant Tiwari) would import the fertilizer Iin the name of M/s New
India Export for Shri K. Sreenivasa Rao.

M/s Vikas Shipping Agency was the Customs Broker in all the consignments
imported in the name of M/s New India Export.

He was not aware of provisions of the Insecticide Act, 1968.

The goods viz. Emamectin Benzoate as mentioned in Table-II above are insecticides

and fall under Schedule of the Insecticides Act, 1968 and the Rules & Regulations made

thereunder. Such insecticide, their source and their supplier are required to be registered

with the Central Insecticides Board (CIB), in terms of Section 9 of the Insecticides Act,

1968, prior to its importation into India. Further, import or manufacture of such insecticides

is governed by Section 17 of the Insecticides Act, 1968 which mandates that: -

I. No person shall, himself or by any person on his behalf, import or manufacture-

a)

b)

any misbranded insecticide;
any insecticide the sale, distribution or use of which is for the time being prohibited
under section 27;

any insecticide except in accordance with the conditions on which it was registered:
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d) any insecticide in contravention of any other provision of this Act or of any rule
made there under:

Provided that any person who has applied for registration of an insecticide |under
any of the provisos] to sub-section (1) of section 9 may continue to import or
manufacture any such insecticide and such insecticide shall not be deemed to be a
misbranded insecticide within the meaning of sub-clause (vi) or sub clause (vii) or sub-
clause (viii) of clause (k) of section 3, until he has been informed by the Registration
Committee of its decision to refuse to register the said insecticide.

[1.  No person shall, himself or by any person on his behalf, manufacture any insecticide
except under, and in accordance with the conditions of, a licence issued for such

purpose under this Act.

13.  Therefore, in respect of 191 bags mentioned at Table-II, the importer had mis-
declared the description of goods and also violated policy restriction imposed under

Section 9 and Section 17 of the Insecticides Act, 1968.

14.  The goods were imported in violation of the Section 9 of the Insecticides Act, 1968,
as discussed above and also prohibited goods for the purpose of Section 17 of the

Insecticides Act, 1968.

15.  For the goods imported vide Bill of Entry No. 8304704 dated 28.07.2020, since, the
importer had mis-declared the description of the goods as discussed above, the declared
value was liable to be rejected, in terms of Rule 12 of the Customs Valuation
(Determination of Price of Imported Goods) Rules, 2007(CVR, 2007), read with Section
14 (1) of the Customs Act, 1962. The details of the determination of the value of the goods

mentioned at Sr. No. 1 in the Table-II are summarized in Table-111 below;
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Table-IT1

Emamectin Benzoate Value Calculations Pro-rata Basis

S1. No. Value as per | Percentage | Total Assessable | Total
Contemporaneous | found in | Quantity Value per | Assessable
data for | sample(%) | (in Kgs) Kg Pro-rata | Value Pro-
Emamectin basis (in | rata  basis
Benzoate  Tech Rs.) (in Rs.)
(95%)/Kg in Rs.)

1 7066.7 78.6 4775 5846.76 2,79.18.279

15.1 Therefore, as discussed above, total re-determined assessable value of the said
goods imported vide Bill of Entry No. 8304704 dated 28.07.2020 was worked out to Rs.

2,79.18.279/- and the goods were correctly classifiable under CTH 38089990.

15.2 Shri K. Sreenivasa Rao, Proprietor of M/s Varun Biotech, was the actual/beneficial
owner of the goods imported vide Bill of Entry No. 8304704 dated 28.07.2020 and Shri
Krishnanand Yadav, the proprietor of M/s New India Export had lent his [EC to Shri

Umakant Tiwari for monetary consideration.
16. In view of above, it appeared that: -

1. The importer and beneficial owner i.e. Shri K. Sreenivasa Rao had imported the
consignment having declared description as Amino Acid (Organic Fertilizer for
Agricultural Use and Not For Medicinal, Not of Food Use) and filed Bill of Entry
No. 8304704 dated 28.07.2020 through the Customs Broker M/s. Vikas Shipping
Agency, for clearance of the goods for home consumption, mis-declaring the
description, quantity and value of the goods, with an intention to circumvent the
applicability of mandatory registration required for import of the same from the
Central Insecticides Board U/s 9 of the Insecticides Act, 1968 and also to evade the
appropriate customs duty leviable thereon.

ii.  The importer and beneficial owner i.e. Shri K. Sreenivasa Rao mis-declared the
description of the said goods and also submitted the false Invoice, with an intention
to evade the applicable customs duty leviable thereon and to circumvent the

applicability of mandatory Registration Certificate from the Central Board of
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Insecticide and Registration Committee. Consequently, the importer rendered
himself liable for penal action under Section 114AA of the Customs Act, 1962.

iii.  Shri Krishnanand Yadav, proprietor of M/s New India Export contravened the
provision of this act by lending thé [IEC to Shri Umakant Tiwari proprietor of M/s.
Vikas Shipping Agency, Customs Broker, for monetary consideration which was
misused by Shri Umakant Tiwari.

iv.  The Customs Broker, M/s. Vikas Shipping Agency abetted the commission of the
above offence by way of not declaring the correct description, quantity and value of
the ilﬁpugned goods and accordingly the Customs Broker had not followed the
obligations stipulated under Regulation 10 of the Customs Broker Licensing
Regulations, 2018 which rendered the Customs Broker, M/s. Vikas Shipping
Agency, liable for penal action under Section 112(a) and/or 112(b) and 114AA of
the Customs Act, 1962 as well as liable for penal action under Customs Brokers

Licensing Regulations, 2018.

17.  The Customs Broker. M/s. Vikas Shipping Agency, having their office at, 45/1334,
MIG Colony, Adarsh Nagar, Worli, Mumbai-400390, was issued a show cause No.
813/2020-21/SIIB(I)/CAC/INCH dated 12.02.2021, as to why penalty should not be
imposed on them under Section 112(a) and/or 112(b) and 114AA of the Customs Act, 1962
for the reasons discussed above as well as action should not be initiated under Customs

Brokers Licensing Regulations, 2018.

18.  The matter was adjudicated vide O-in-O No. 65/2021-22/JC/NS-I/CAC/INCH
dated 07.07.2021 wherein it is discussed that the Customs Broker had not followed the
obligations stipulated under Regulation 10 of the Customs Brokers Licensing Regulations,
2018. Therefore, a copy of the above mentioned O-in-O was endorsed to the Principal
Commissioner of Customs (Gen), 2nd Floor, New Custom House, Ballard Estate, Mumbai
400001 for taking appropriate action under the Customs Brokers Licensing Regulations,

2018.
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19.  From the facts mentioned above, it appeared that the CB has violated the following

Regulations of CBLR, 2018:

e Regulation 10(a) of CBLR. 2018:

“obtain, an authorisation from each of the companies, firms or individuals by whom
he is for the time being employed as a Customs Broker and produce such
authorisation whenever required by the Deputy Commissioner of Customs or

Assistant Commissioner of Customs, as the case may be;"

The Customs Broker had never taken authorisation from the importer for the said
import. From the statement dated 05.08.2020 of Shri Umakant Tiwari, partner of Customs
Broker Firm M/s Vikas Shipping Agency, it is clear that Shri Sreenivasa Rao used to place
the order to the foreign supplier to import the goods in the name of M/s. New India Export.
Thus, it appeared that the actual importer is not the IEC holder in the instant case, the CB
had acted for another beneficial owner in the name of IEC holder of M/s New India Export.

Therefore, the authorisation for the said import was never given by the actual importer.

e Regulation 10(d) of CBLR. 2018:

“advise his client to comply with the provisions of the Act, other allied Acts and the
rules and regulations thereof, and in case of non-compliance, shall bring the matter
to the notice of the Deputy Commissioner of Customs or Assistant Commissioner of

Customs, as the case may be;"

From the facts of the investigation, it was clear that the goods were mis-declared
and were imported for another beneficial owner who was not the actual IEC holder. It
appeared from the statement dated 13.08.2020 of Shri Krishnanand Yadav, Proprietor of
M/s New India Export that Shri Umakant Tiwari used to transfer fund into the account of
M/s New India Export and he (Shri Krishnanand Yadav) then transferred the money into
the account of Customs Broker M/s Vikas Shipping Agency for the payment of Customs
Duty; that Shri Umakant Tiwari was the person to use his firm for the import of goods: that

Shri Umakant Tiwari used to give him some money for using his IEC for import of
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agricultural products. From the above statement, it appeared that Shri Umakant Tiwari had
used the IEC for his own benefit and used to import for others who were not the actual
importer. It appeared that CB had never advised the IEC holder and the actual beneficial

importer to comply with the provisions of the Act for his own benefit.

o Regulation 10(e) of CBLR, 2018:

"exercise due diligence to ascertain the correctness of any information which he

imparts 1o a client with reference to any work related to clearance of cargo or
baggage,"

The importer and beneficial owner i.e. Shri K. Sreenivasa Rao had imported the
consignment having declared description as Amino Acid (Organic Fertilizer for
Agricultural Use and Not For Medicinal, Not of Food Use) and filed Bill of Entry No.
8304704 dated 28.07.2020 through the Customs Broker M/s. Vikas Shipping Agehcy. for
clearance of the goods for home consumption, mis-declaring the description, quantity and
value of the goods, with an intention to circumvent the applicability of mandatory
registration required for import of the same from the Central Insecticides Board U/s 9 of
the Insecticides Act, 1968. In the instant case, it appeared that the CB did not act diligently
and knowingly connived with the actual beneficiary for the clearance of mis-declared

cargo.

e Reoulation 10(f) of CBLR, 2018:

“not withhold information contained in any order, instruction or public notice
relating to clearance of cargo or baggage issued by the Customs authorities, as the

case may be, from a client who is entitled to such information”.

The Customs Broker, M/s. Vikas Shipping Agency abetted the commission of the
above offence by way of not declaring the correct description, quantity and value of the
impugned goods and accordingly the goods imported violated policy restriction imposed
under Section 9 and Section 17 of the Insecticides Act, 1968. The actual goods were

prohibited goods falling under the Schedule of Insecticides Act, 1968 and thereby requiring
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mandatory Certificate of Registration from the Central Insecticides Board. Thus, it
appeared that the CB withheld the proper notices and instructions for the clearance of the

said import.

20.  From the above facts, prima facie it appeared that the Customs Broker M/s. Vikas
Shipping Agency (11/935) had violated Regulation 10(a), 10(d), 10(e) and 10(f) of CBLR,
2018 and rendered themselves liable for penal action under Regulations 14, 17 & 18
of CBLR, 2018.

21. SHOW CAUSE NOTICE:

In view of the offence report received in the form of O-in-O No. 65/2021-22/JC/NS-
[/CAC/INCH dated 07.07.2021, actioni under the CBLR, 2018 was initiated against the
Customs Broker M/s. Vikas Shipping Agency (11/935). Prima facie, the case was not
considered appropriate for immediate suspension of the CB license under Regulation 16 of
CBLR, 2018. However, action under Regulation 17 of CBLR, 2018 was initiated against
the Customs Broker M/s. Vikas Shipping Agency (11/935) and accordingly. based on the
Offence Report, the following articles of Charges were framed against the CB:
(i) Article of Charge-I: Violation of Regulation 10(a) of CBLR, 2018.
(1)  Article of Charge-II: Violation of Regulation 10(d) of CBLR, 2018
(1)  Article of Charge-IlI: Violation of Regulation 10(e) of CBLR, 2018
(iv)  Article of Charge-IV: Violation of Regulation 10(f) of CBLR, 2018
21.1 In light of the above, a Show Cause Notice Show Cause Notice No. 09/2022-23
dated 10.06.2022 was issued to the CB under the provisions of Regulation 17(1) of CBLR,
2018 wherein, the CB was called upon to show cause, as to why:
a. The Customs Broker License bearing no. 11/935 issued to them should not be
revoked under regulation 14 read with regulation 17 of the CBLR, 2018;
b. Security deposited should not be forfeited under regulation 14 read with regulation
17 of the CBLR, 2018;

¢. Penalty should not be imposed upon them under Regulation 18 read with Regulation

17 of the CBLR, 2018.
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212 Also, Shri Arun S. Sonawane, Assistant Commissioner of Customs, was appointed
as Inquiry Officer (IO) to conduct the inquiry proceedings in the matter. However. due to
his international travel and subsequent superannuation in September 2023, the inquiry
could not be concluded. Consequently, the Competent Authority appointed Shri Abhiéhek
Jain, Deputy Commissioner, as the successor [O on 09.10.2023. The Inquiry Report was
submitted on 28.08.2025 by Shri Abhishek Jain, who attributed the delay in its finalization
Lo a combination of unavoidable administrative, procedural, and personal exigencies. The
timeline was significantly impacted by procedural lapses on the part of the Noticee in
submitting witness lists, as well as the Inquiry Officer's heavy professional commitments.
which included managing multiple concurrent inquiries, administrative transfers, and
specialized deployments like Election Duty and the ‘Karma Yogi’ training programme.
I'urthermore, the progression of the inquiry was hampered by prolonged periods of leave
and serious medical and family emergencies encountered between 2023 and 2025, which
collectively necessitated the extension of the submission period to ensure the completion

of a thorough investigation.

22, INQUIRY REPORT

22.1 The Inquiry Officer (JIO) granted two Personal Hearings (PH) to Customs Broker
M/s. Vikas Shipping Agency (11/935) on 25.01.2024 & 12.08.2025 and on conclusion of
inquiry proceedings. IO submitted Inquiry Report dated 28.08.2025. In the 1O report dated

28.08.2025. the charges against the CB M/s. Vikas Shipping Agency (11/935) i.e. violation

of Regulations 10(a), 10(d), 10(¢) and 10(f) of the CBLR, 2018 were held as “Not Proved”.
22.2  Findings of the Inquiry Officer:

a) Article of Charge- I : Violation of Regulation 10(a) of CBLR, 2018

The Inquiry Officer in his report observed that an authorization was indeed obtained
from the IEC/Importer/ New India Export which is the IEC holder in this case. The 10
stated that BE in this case is filed by the IEC M/s. New India Export. The 1O submitted

that Shri Krishnanand Yadav in his cross-examination had stated that Vikas Shipping
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Agency was authorized by M/s New India Export as the CB. Further, the IO found force
in the argument that there is no requirement to seek separate authorization from the
beneficial owner in transactions where Bill of Entry is filed by the IEC holder. This view
is supported by case law submitted by the CB that the Customs Broker's duty is to obtain
authorization from the IEC holder. The 10 submitted that there is no mandatory duty to
seek explicit authorization from a beneficial owner when the IEC holder is a willing
participant and files the Bill of Entry and authenticates the transaction. [(2023) 13 Centex
19(Tr1. -Del) ICS Cargo Vs Commissioner of Customs (Genera)]. The IO submitted that
there was no evidence that the IEC holder was fictitious or never authorized the broker,
and the relevant company existed at its declared address and held a valid IEC and GSTIN.
Further, the IO submitted that there is no evidence that the CB did not produce the
authorization whenever required by the Assistant Commissioner or Deputy Commissioner
of Customs. Thus, IO found that there was no violation of Regulation 10(a) and this charge

1s not made out against the CB,

b) Article of Charge- II-Violation of Regulation 10(d) of CBLR, 2018:

The IO submitted that Regulation 10(d) requires a broker to advise clients to comply
with customs and related laws and to report non-compliance. The 10 found that during
cross- examination Shree Krishnanand Yadav, Ms New India Export which is the actual
IEC/Importer stated that the CB had advised him correctly in presence of Shri K Sreenivasa
Roa, M/s Varun Biotech and did not suppress any information from the importer. Further.
IO found that, the CB has not been penalized in the OIO passed against the SCN under the
Customs Act. 1962 thereby indicating that CB has no role in the violations of the Customs
Act. Thus, 10 found that the evidence suggests and it has also been held in the adjudication
order that the CB lacked prior knowledge of misdeclaration and followed standard
procedures in clearing goods. Further, IO found that, since the CB was not aware
beforehand about the misdeclaration, the question of bringing it to the notice of Assistant/

Deputy Commissioner of Customs did not arise. Further, 10 found that after the
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niisdeclaration came into ﬂght, the CB cooperated with the investigation and was held not
in connivance in the violations of the Customs Act by the adjudicating authority. Notably,
the 10 found fhat the case laws submitted by the CB affirms that mere allegations without
solid proof or independent evidence of complicity do not suffice [/ICS Cargo. Delhi
HC/CESTAT, and Thakkar Shipping Agency]. Thus, 10 found that there was no violation

of Regulation 10(d) and this charge is not made out against the CB.
c) Article of Charge- I1I-Violation of Regulation 10(e) of CBLR, 2018:

The 1O submitted that Regulation 10(e) obligates the CB to impart correct
information to clients. The TO found that the records and testimonies indicated that the CB
processed the goods based on the bonafide belief that the goods were Amino Acid and
advised the client for the same. The 10 found that it had been held in the adjudication order
that the CB had no prior knowledge. The 1O submitted that the subsequent discovery of
incotrect description (Emamectin Benzoate instead of Amino Acid) happened during
customs examination, not the CB initial filing. The 10 found that the CB made the filing
based on supplier's invoice as per cross examination evidence of Shri K Sreenivasa Rao.
Absent clear evidence of wilful misrepresentation by the CB, no violation can be
established. Thus, the IO found that no violation of Regulation 10(e) and this charge is not

made out against the CB.
d) Article of Charge- IV-Violation of Regulation 10(f) of CBLR, 2018:

The 10 submitted that Regulation 10(f) penalizes abetment of customs offenses. The
10 stated that there must be evidence of intentional omission, commission, or facilitation
of illegal acts. The 10 found that no independent corroborative evidence established CB's
prior knowledge or deliberate involvement. The 10 submitted that without evidence of
mens rea or direct participation, abetment cannot be established. The IO submitted that
during cross-examination of Sh Krishanand Yadav, he stated that the CB has not withheld
any information from him. Also, during cross examination of Shri K Sreenivasa Rao, he

stated that the CB was not aware of the actual product in the consignment and did not
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withhold any information from him. The connivance or participation of the CB and his
prior knowledge of the consignment has been rejected by the adjudicating authority. Thus,
the 10 found that no violation of Regulation 10(f) and this charge is not made out against

the CB.

22.3 SUMMARY OF THE FINDINGS:

From the aforesaid discussions as mentioned above, the 10 finally concluded the

findings as under: -

Sr. No Charges against the CB Findings
1 Violations of Regulation 10(a) of CBLR, 2018 Not Proved
2 Violations of Regulation 10(d) of CBLR, 2018 Not Proved
3 Violations of Regulation 10(e) of CBLR, 2018 Not Proved
4 Violations of Regulation 10(f) of CBLR, 2018 Not Proved

The Inquiry Officer further added that the Inquiry in the case was delayed beyond
the prescribed timeline since he had been handling various administrative related work
such as Election Duty and Karma Yogi Training. Further, he was going through serious

medical and family exigencies which caused the delay.

23. Disagreement Memo:

The Inquiry Officer in his report dated 28.08.2025 held the Charges for violation of
regulation 10(a), 10(d), 10(e) and 10(f) as “Not Proved’. Commissioner of Customs (G).
Mumbai-I disagreed with the Inquiry Officer’s report in the respect of the Charges under
regulation 10(a), 10(d), 10(e) and 10(f) in the light of available evidences on record.
Therefore, a Disagreement Memo dated 04.11.2025 was issued by the Commissioner of

Customs (G), Mumbai-I.

24, Under the provisions of Regulation 17(6) of CBLR, 2018 a copy of the Inquiry

Report dated 28.08.2025, Disagreement Memo dated 04.11.2025 was shared with the CB
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and further, to uphold the Principle of Natural Justice an opportunity of personal hearing

was granted to the CB on 24.11.2025

RECORDS OF PERSONAL HEARING

23,

The personal hearing in the matter was held on 24.11.2025. Shri Anil Balani,

Authorized Representative of the CB and Shri Umakant Tiwari, partner of CB

appeared for the hearing. They submitted a written reply and reiterated the facts of

the same.

WRITTEN SUBMISSION OF THE CB :

20.

Advocate Anil Balani, on behalf of the charged CB M/s.Vikas Shipping

Agency, submitted that:

The disagreement memo admits that authorisation letter was issued by the importer M/s.

New India Exports. However, the memo states that involvement of M/s. Varun Biotech

and M/s. Reshma Trade Link was not disclosed to the department. According to the

memo, these two entities were concealed and hidden.

Regulation 10 (a) clearly states that a Customs Broker shall obtain an authorisation
from the firm by whom he is employed and produce such authorisation whenever
required. The Bill of Entry was filed by M/s. New India Export and authorisation
was obtained from the said M/s. New India Export. The department's case is that
M/s. Varun Biotech was the beneficial owner. In this connection, judgement in the
case of ICS Cargo was relied upon. The Disagreement Memo fails to deal with the
said judgement. Hence, It is clear from the inquiry report that the Customs Broker
was not at all aware that insecticides were imported. The allegations to this effect
arc completely false and are strongly denied. In the absence of any evidence, the

allegations are baseless and unsubstantiated.

For the charges under Regulations 10(d), 10(e) and 10(f) of CBLR, 2018, the same

allegations are repeated in the Disagreement Memo.
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Regulation 10(d) states that CB must advise his client to comply with the provisions
of the act and bring non-compliance to the notice of the department. The CB advised
the importer correctly. They never gave any wrong advice or any encouragement to
import insecticides. The CB were never aware about the import of insecticides. If
they had prior knowledge, they would have brought it to the notice of the

department. Thus, 10(d) of CBLR, 2018 is complied with.

Regulation 10(e) is also complied with because the CB imparted correct information
to the importer. The Disagreement Memo does not pinpoint the incorrect

information which was imparted by the CB.

There is no violation of Regulation 10(f) because the CB did not withhold any
information contained in any order issued by the Custom Authorities from the

importer.

The matter was adjudicated. Vide Order-in-Original No.65/2021-22/JC/NS-1/
CAC/INCH dated 7.7.2021 the learned Additional Commissioner did not impose
any penalty on CB. Their innocence was thus established. The said order was
accepted by the department. It was not appealed against. The said order has become
fina] and binding. The Disagreement Memo unfortunately reopens the same issues
which have already been closed and which have attained finality. The Disagreement

Memo is beyond the scope of the CBLR.

The Enquiry Officer has dropped all the charges after taking on record and
considering all the evidences which were led during the enquiry. The Disagreement
Memo disagrees without any evidence merely on the basis of assumptions and

presumptions.

As per Regulation 17 of CBLR, 2018, timeline is laid down. The CESTAT has held
repeatedly that these timelines are binding in nature. In the instant case these
timelines were violated at every stage by the department without any Justification.

The details are contained in the reply filed before the inquiry Officer.
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27. DISCUSSIONS AND FINDINGS:

27.1 1 have gone through the facts & records of the case; the offence report received in
the form of Order-in-Original No. 65/2021-22/JC/NS-I/CAC/INCH dated 07.07.2021
passed by the Joint Commissioner of Customs, Jawaharlal Nehru Custom House, Nhava
Sheva; the SCN no. 09/2022-23 dated 10.06.2022 issued under regulation 17(1) of CBLR,
2018; the inquiry report dated 28.08.2025 and the oral and written submissions dated

24.11.2025 submitted by the authorized representative of the CB.

27.2 Briefly stated, the investigation indicated that the importer M/s New India Export,
through their Customs Broker M/s Vikas Shipping Agency, filed a Bill of Entry for “Amino
Acid,” by misdeclaring to evade duty and circumvent the mandatory registration
requirements of the Insecticides Act, -1968. Subsequent chemical analysis reportedly
confirmed the presence of 78.6% Emamectin Benzoate. a substance requiring a Certificate
of Registration from the Central Insecticides Board that the importer failed to produce.
Observations from the investigation suggested that the declared value of the goods was
approximately 40 to 50 times lower than the actual value of the insecticides, leading to the
seizure of the consignment for violations of provisions of the Customs Act, 1962. Further,
it was observed that Shri Umakant Tiwari, a partner in the Customs Broker firm, allegedly
managed the daily operations of the IEC holder and facilitated the imports for a beneficial
owner, Shri K. Sreenivasa Rao. Statements recorded under Customs Act suggested a
systematic arrangement where the beneficial owner placed orders and paid foreign
suppliers, while the Customs Broker utilized a dummy IEC to process clearances.
Consequently, a Show Cause Notice was issued to the CB M/s Vikas Shipping Agency to
examine potential failures in complying with Regulations 10(a), 10(d), 10(e), and 10(f) of
the CBLR, 2018, regarding their advisory role and the verification of stakeholders. I, now

proceed to examine the charges in the SCN sequentially.

27.10 With regard to violation of Regulation 10(a) of CBLR, 2018, the said regulation

reads as:
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"A Customs Broker shall obtain, an authorisation from each  of the companies,
Jirms or individuals by whom he is for the time being employed as a Customs Broker
and produce such authorisation whenever required by the Deputy Commissioner of

Customs or Assistant Commissioner of Customs, as the case may be;"

27.10.1 I find that the charge of violation of Regulation 10(a) is levelled against the CB on
the grounds that the Customs Broker had not taken authorisation from the importer for the
said import. From the statement dated 05.08.2020 of Shri Umakant R. Tiwari, partner of
Customs Broker Firm M/s Vikas Shipping Agency, it was clear that Shree Sreenivasa Rao
used to place the order to the foreign supplier to import the goods in the name of M/s. New
India Export. Thus, it appeared that the actual importer was not the IEC holder in the instant
case and the CB had acted for another beneficial owner in the name of IEC holder of M/s
New India Export. Therefore, the authorisation for the said import was never given by the

actual importer.

27.10.2 I find that the Inquiry Officer in his report observed that an authorization
was indeed obtained from the IEC/Importer/ New India Export which is the IEC in this
case. The IO stated that BE in this case is also filed by the IEC M/s. New India Export. The
IO submitted that Shri Krishnanand Yadav in his cross-examination had also stated that
Vikas Shipping Agency was authorized by M/s New India Export as the CB. Further, the
IO found force in the argument that there is no requirement to seek separate authorization
from the beneficial owner in transactions where Bill of Entry is filed by the IEC holder.
The IO further stated that this view is supported by case law submitted by the CB that the
Customs Broker's duty is to obtain authorization from the IEC holder. The 10 submitted
that there is no mandatory duty to seek explicit authorization from a beneficial owner when
the IEC holder is a willing participant and files the Bill of Entry and authenticates the
transaction. The IO placed reliance on the case -(2023) 13 Centex 19(Tri. -Del) ICS Cargo
Vs Commissioner of Customs (General). The 10 submitted that there was no evidence that

the IEC holder was fictitious or never authorized the broker, and the relevant company
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existed at its declared address and held a valid IEC and GSTIN. Further, the IO submitted
that there is no evidence that the CB did not produce the authorization whenever required
by the Assistant Commissioner or Deputy Commissioner of Customs. Thus, 1O found that

there was no violation of Regulation 10(a) and this charge is not made out against the CB.

27103 In his submissions the Customs Broker submitted that the disagreernent
memo admits that authorisation letter was issued by the importer M/s. New India EXport,
However, the memo states that involvement of M/s. Varun Biotech and M/s. Reshma Trade
Link was not disclosed té the department. According to the merﬁo, these two entities were
concealed and hidden. Regulation 10 (a) clearly states that a Customs Broker shall obtain
an authorisation from the firm by whom he is employed and produce such authorisation
whenever required. The Bill of Entry was filed by M/s. New India Export and authorisation
was obtained from the said M/s. New India Export. The department's case is that M/s.
Varun Biotech was the beneficial owner. In this connection. judgement in the case of ICS
Cargo was relied upon. The Disagreement Memo fails to deal with the said judgement. No
contrary case law is produced. The allegations to this effect are completely false and are
strongly denied. In the absence of any evidence, the allegations are baseless and

unsubstantiated.

27.10.4 Having gone through the facts of the case, relevant documents and the CB’s
submission, I find that Regulation 10(a) of the CBLR, 2018, imposes a substantive
professional duty on a broker to obtain authorization from the party by whom they are
actually "for the time being employed". ] find that the Inquiry Officer (I0) and the Customs
Broker (CB) have adopted a narrow and mechanical interpretation of this provision. The
term "employed" in the regulation denotes a genuine professional engagement by the party
who possesses the legal right to the goods and provides the underlying instructions for
clearance. While a technical authorization letter from M/s. New India Export was
produced, the investigative records reveal a systemic failure of professional transparency.

The proprietor of M/s New India Export, Shri Krishnanand Yadav, admitted in his
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statement dated 13.08.2020 that he "never attended any business activity" and merely lent
his [EC to the CB’s partner for monetary consideration. The actual beneficial owner, Shri
K. Sreenivasa Rao, admitted to being the one who placed orders and paid the foreign

supplier. This clear disparity proves that the CB was not "employed" by the party providing

the authorization.

The CB's reliance on judicial precedents like /CS Cargo to argue that obtaining
authorization from the nominal IEC holder is sufficient is misplaced under the specific
facts of this case. The client from whom authorization must be obtained is the one who
actually employs the broker. In this instance, the client (M/s New India Export) was a
known dummy entity whose day-to-day operations were managed by the CB’s own partner,
Shri Umakant Tiwari. Accepting an authorization from a "name-lender" to facilitate the
import of restricted insecticides for a hidden beneficial owner is not a technical stipulation.

it is a substantive failure to identify the true person employing the broker.

Furthermore, I find the 1O’s finding that the charge is "Not Proved" due to the
existence of a signed document to be legally untenable. The CB's attempt to retract the
partner's admission regarding the management of the dummy firm and the clearing of
shipments for the beneficial owner is likewise invalid. Following the ratio of the Hon’ble
Supreme Court in Surjeet Singh Chhabra vs. Union of India, an admission made before a
Customs Officer such as the partner's statement is a valid piece of evidence that binds the
petitioner. Following this ratio, the Department is not required to prove admitted facts
further. By failing to obtain authorization from the actual employer (Shri K. Sreenivasa
Rao) and instead relying on a "name-lender" whom they knew to be inactive, the CB has
violated the very essence of Regulation 10(a). In view of the aforementioned findings, I

am of the considered view that the CB has violated Regulation 10(a) of the CBLR, 2018.

27.11 With regard to violation of Regulation 16(d) of CBLR, 2018,_the said regulation

reads as :
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“A Customs Broker shall advise his client to comply with the provisions of the Act,
other allied Acts and the rules and regulations thereof, and in case of non-
compliance, shall bring the matter to the notice of the Deputy Commissioner of

Customs or Assistant Commissioner of Customs, as the case may be, "

7o 18K I find that the charge of violation of Regulation 10(d) is levelled against the
CB on the grounds that, ‘From the facts of the investigation, it is clear that the goods were
mis-declared and were imported for another beneficial owner who was not the actual IEC
holder. It appears from the statement dated 13.08.2020 of Shri Krishnanand Yadav,
Proprietor of M/s New India Export that Shri Umakant Tiwari used to transfer fund into
the account of M/s New India Export and he (Shri Krishnanand Yadav) then transferred
thc money into the account of Customs Broker M/s Vikas Shipping Agency for the
payment of Customs Duty, that Shri Umakant Tiwari used to give him some money for
using his IEC for import of agricultural products. From the above statement, it appears that
Shri Umakant Tiwari has used the IEC for his own benefit and used to import for others
who were not the actual importer. It appears that CB has never advised the IEC holder and

the actual beneiicial importer to comply with the provisions of the Act for his own benefit’.

2l Al2 [ find that the inquiry officer, in this regard, has observed that Regulation
iﬁ(dj requires a broker to advise clients to comply with customs and related laws and to
report non-compliance. The IO found that during cross- examination Shree Krishnanand
Yadav, Ms New India Export which is the IEC/Importer stated that the CB had advised
him correctly in the presence of Shri K Sreenivasa Rao, M/s Varun Biotech and did not
suppress any information from the importer. Further, IO found that, the CB has not been
penalized in the OIO passed against the SCN under the Customs Act, 1962 thereby
indicating that CB has no role in the violations of the Customs Act. Thus, 10 found that
the evidence suggests and it has also been held in the adjudication order that the CB lacked

prior knowledge of misdeclaration and followed standard procedures in clearing goods.
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Further, 10 found that, since the CB was not aware beforehand about the misdeclaration,
the question of bringing it to the notice of Assistant/ Deputy Commissioner of Customs did
not arise. Further, 1O found that after the misdeclaration came into light, the CB cooperated
with the investigation and was held not in connivance with the violations of the Customs
Act by the adjudicating authority. Notably, the IO found that the case laws submitted by
the CB affirmed that mere allegations without solid proof or independent evidence of
complicity do not suffice. In this regard 10 relied on the judgements of ICS Cargo, Delhi
HC/CESTAT, and Thakkar Shipping Agency. Thus, 10 found that there was no violation

of Regulation 10(d) and this charge is not made out against the CB.

27.11.3 | find that CB in his submissions stated that CB must advise his client to
comply with the provisions of the act and bring non-compliance to the notice of the
department. The CB advised the importer correctly. They never gave any wrong advice or
any encouragement to import insecticides. The CB were never aware about the import of
insecticides. If they had prior knowledge, they would have brought it to the notice of the

department. Thus, 10(d) of CBLR, 2018 is complied with.

27.11.4 Having gone through the facts of the case, available records and the
submissions of the CB, I find that Shri Krishnanand Yadav, Proprietor of M/s New India
Export in his statement recorded on 13.08.2020 under Section 108 of the Customs Act.
1962 admitted that Shri Umakant Tiwari used to transfer funds into the account of M/s
New India Export and he (Shri Krishnanand Yadav) then transferred the money into the
account of Customs Broker M/s Vikas Shipping Agency for the payment of Customs Duty.
Following the ratio of the Hon’ble Supreme Court in Surjeet Singh Chhabra vs. Union of
India. an admission made before a Customs Officer binds the petitioner, and its subsequent
retraction during cross-examination is legally insufficient to vitiate the established facts.
Consequently, the initial confession regarding the use of a dummy IEC and the CB
partner’s direct control over the front company stands as conclusive evidence. He further

admitted that Shri Umakant Tiwari was the person to use his firm for the import of goods
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that Shri Umakant Tiwari used to give him some money for using his IEC for import of
some agricultural products. I find that the investigation revealed the involvement of two
other stakeholders: (i) M/s. Varun Biotech, which was responsible for importing the goods
from the overseas supplier, and (i1) M/s. Reshma Tradelink Pvt. Ltd., from which account
pavments were made to M/s. New India Export, and subsequently to the Customs Broker.
for payment orf custloms duty. During the course of investigations, it was revealed that the
partner of M/s. Vikas Shipping Agency and Director of M/s. Reshma Tradelink Pvt. Ltd.
is the same person Shri Umakant Tiwari. Thus, it 1s apparent that the charged Customs
Broker was aware about the fact that the imports effected against the Bill of Entry No.
8304704 dated 28.07.2020 in the name of M/s. New India Export was actually meant for
M/s. Varun Biotech. I find that the goods under import were declared as "Amino Acid
(Organic Fertilizer for Agricultural Use and Not for Medicinal or Food Use)". I find
that there is no evidence that the Customs Broker obtained a Certificate of Analysis or
Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) from the overseas supplier or manufacturer. The
description itself "Amino Acid (Organic Fertilizer for Agricultural Use and Not for
Medicinal or Food Use)" clearly indicates that the product could not be of
pharmaceutical or food grade. As the goods were intended for use as organic fertilizer,
the Customs Broker was required to obtain the Manufacturer's Certificate of Analysis
and/or MSDS, to verify the product's properties, its CAS Number (Chemical Abstracts
Service Number), or its [UPAC name. Based on these documents, the Customs Broker
could have easily ascertained the true nature of the goods. I find that in terms of
Regulation 10(d) of CBLR, 2018, the charged CB was bound to advise his client to comply
with the provisions of the Act and in case of non-compliance, the charged CB should have
brought the matter to the notice of the Customs Authorities. It is evident that the Customs
Broker has failed to advise the importer to comply with the provisions of the Act. In view

of the above facts, [ hold the CB guilty of violation of Regulation 10(d) of the CBLR, 2018.

27.12 With regard to violation of Regulation 10(e) of CBLR, 2018, the said regulation

reads as :
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"A Customs Broker shall exercise due diligence to ascertain the correciness of any
information which he imparts to a client with reference to any work related to

clearance of cargo or baggage;"

27121 I find that the charge of violation of Regulation 10(e) of the CBLR. 2018 has
been levelled against the CB on the grounds that, ‘The importer and beneficial owner i.e.
Shri K. Sreenivasa Rao had imported the consignment having declared description as
Amino Acid (Organic Fertilizer for Agricultural Use and Not For Medicinal, Not of Food
Use) and filed Bill of Entry No. 8304704 dated 28.07.2020 through the Customs Broker
M/s. Vikas Shipping Agency, for clearance of the goods for home consumption, mis-
declaring the description, quantity and value of the goods, with an intention to circumvent
the applicability of mandatory registration required for import of the same from the Central
Insecticides Board U/s 9 of the Insecticides Act, 1968°.

25122 I find that the 10 submitted that Regulation 10(¢e) obligates the CB to impart
correct information to clients. The 10 found that the records and testimonies indicated that
the CB processed the goods based on the bonafide belief that the goods were Amino Acid
and advised the client for the same. The 1O found that it had been held in the adjudication
order of the Customs Act,1962 that the CB had no prior knowledge. The IO submitted that
the subsequent discovery of incorrect description (Emamectin Benzoate instead of Amino
Acid) happened during customs examination, not the CB initial filing. The IO found that
the CB made the filing based on supplier's invoice as per cross examination evidence of
Shri K Sreenivasa Rao. Absent clear evidence of wilful misrepresentation by the CB, no
violation can be established. Thus, the TO found that no violation of Regulation 10(e) and

this charge is not made out against the CB.

27.12.3 [ find that CB in his submissions stated that Regulation 10(e) is also complied

with because the CB imparted correct information to the importer.

27.12.4 I have perused the facts and records of the case. I find that the Inquiry

Officer’s conclusion that no violation occurred because the misdeclaration was only
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discovéred during Customs examination is a fundamental failﬁrr: to appreciate the
proactive nature of Regulation 10(e). I find this reasoning legally untenabie. A
Customs Broker’s duty is to prevent misdeclaration before filing, not to wait for the
Pepartment to discover fraud through physical examination. To accept the 1O’s logic
would be to render Regulation 10(e) redundant, as every misdeclaration eventually
detected by Customs would automatically absolve the Broker of their prior failure to

verify.

I find that the CB argued that they acted in bonafide belief by relying on the
supplier's invoice. 1 find that this constitutes a narrow and incorrect interpretation of
"due diligence." In a regulated proféssion, especially one involving restricted chemical
substances, due diligence requires a proactive effort to verify the authenticity of a
transaction. A critical component of due diligence for clearing agricultural products is
the verification of technical properties. By processing the Bill of Entry for "Amino
Acid" without seeking or verifying a Manufacturer's Certificate of Analysis (COA) or
a Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS), the CB failed to meet the qualitative standards
of their license, directly allowing the beneficial owner to circumvent mandatory

registration under the Insecticides Act, 1968.

Also I find that CB argued that there 1s no proof of mens rea (guilty intent).
However, as held in M/s. Rubal Logistics Pvt. Ltd. versus Commissioner of Customs,
a lack of due diligence that facilitates revenue loss warrants a penalty regardless of
established criminal intent. Finally, I find from the offense report that the details
mentioned in Bill of Entry No. 8304704 dated 28.07.2020, the description of the goods
"Amino Acid (Organic Fertilizer for Agricultural Use and Not for Medicinal or Food
Use)" clearly indicates that the goods could not be used for pharmaceutical or food-
grade purposes. [ observe that during the investigation, when Representative Sealed
Samples (RSS) were tested at DyCC, Nhava Sheva, to determine their nature and
composition, the analysis confirmed the presence of Emamectin Benzoate and Amino

Acid, with Emamectin Benzoate content of 78.6%. Further, Emamectin Benzoate is
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listed in the Schedule to the Insecticides Act, 1968. As per Sections 9 and 17 of the
said Act, the import of any insecticide or pesticide requires mandatory registration with
the Central Insecticides Board (CIB). Since the goods were fit for use as organic
fertilizer for agricultural purposes, the Customs Broker was required to obtain a
Manufacturer's Certificate of Analysis (COA) or Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS)
to verify the product's properties, CAS Number (Chemical Abstracts Service Number),
and IUPAC name etc. Based on these documents, the Customs Broker could have
easily ascertained the true nature of the goods. The staggering disparity between the
declared value (Rs. 114/kg) and the actual value of Emamectin Benzoate (Rs. 5846/kg)
indicates that the CB did not act with the necessary degree of diligence. Consequently, I

uphold the violation of Regulation 10(e) of the CBLR, 2018.

27.13 With regard to violation of Regulation 10(f) of CBLR, 2018, the said regulation

reads as :

“A Customs Broker shall not withhold information contained in any order,
instruction or public notice relating to clearance of cargo or baggage issued by the
Customs authorities, as the case may be, from a client who is entitled to such

information”.

22.18.1 I find that the charge of violation of Regulation 10(f) of the CBLR, 2018 has
been levelled against the CB on the grounds that, ‘the Customs Broker, M/s. Vikas
Shipping Agency abetted the commission of the above offence by way of not declaring the
correct description, quantity and value of the impugned goods and accordingly. the goods
imported violated the policy restriction imposed under Section 9 and Section 17 of the
Insecticides Act, 1968. The actual goods were prohibited goods falling under the Scheduie
of Insecticides Act, 1968 and thereby requiring a mandatory Certificate of Registration
from the Central Insecticides Board. Thus, it appears that the CB withheld the specific
requirements and mandates contained in the relevant Public Notices and Standing Orders

issued by the Commissioner of Customs which govern the clearance of goods listed under
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the Schedule of the Insecticides Act, 1968. By mis-declaring the goeds, the CB ensured
that the automated system and the department were kept in the dark regarding the

applicability of these specific clearance instructions’.

27.13.2 I find that, the 1O submitted that Regulation 10(f) penalizes abetment of
customs offenses. The 10 stated that there must be evidence of intentional omission,
commission, or facilitation of illegal acts. The IO found that no independent corroborative
evidence established CB's prior knowledge or deliberate involvement. The 10 submitted
that without evidence of mens rea or direct participation, abetment cannot be established.
The IO submitted that during cross-examination of Shri Krishanand Yadav, he stated that
the CB had not withheld any information from him. Also, during cross examination of Shri
K Sreenivasa Rao. he stated that the CB was not aware of the actual product in the
consignment and did not withhold any information from him. The connivance or
participation of the CB and his prior knowledge of the consignment has been rejected by
the adjudicating authority. Thus, the IO found that no violation of Regulation 10(f) and this

charge is not made out against the CB.

27133 [ find that CB submitted that there is no violation of Regulation 10(f) because
the CB did not withhold any information contained in any order issued by the Custom

Authorities from the importer.

27.13.4 [ have perused the facts and records of the case. In view of findings of the
[0 and the submissions of CB, I find that the Customs Broker, M/s Vikas Shipping
Agency, was involved in the import of Emamectin Benzoate vide Bill of Entry No.
8304704 dated 28.07.2020 by mis-declaring the description, quantity, and value of the
goods, with the intention to circumvent the applicability of mandatory registration required
for import of the same from the Central Insecticides Board. It has also been established
that the goods were misdeclared in terms of value, as the declared value was found to
be 40 to 50 times lower than the actual value of Emamectin Benzoate leading to the

evasion of applicable customs duty.
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The Inquiry Officer concluded that no violation occurred because the beneficial
owner and the dummy proprietor claimed during cross-examination that the CB did
not withhold information. I find this reasoning legally flawed. Regulation 10(f)
mandates that a Customs Broker shall not withhold information contaihecl in any order,
instruction, or public notice relating to clearance. The phrase "withhold information”
in a professional regulatory context is not limited to the physical concealment of
documents; it includes the constructive suppression of the correct legal framework
through the act of mis-declaration. By filing a Bill of Entry for restricted insecticides
under the guise of organic fertilizers, the CB effectively withheld from the clearance
process the mandatory Public Notices and Standing Orders that govern the import of
goods under the Insecticides Act, 1968. I find that the CB failed to advise the importer
on the mandatory Public Notices/Instructions regarding the import of Emamectin
Benzoate. I find that the conduct of the Customs Broker clearly demonstrates non-
compliance with the intent and spirit of Regulation 10(f), as he deliberately withheld
material information. In view of the aforementioned facts, I hold that the CB has violated

the provisions of Regulation 10(f) of the CBLR, 2018.

28. I find that a Customs Broker occupies a very important position in the Custom
House and is supposed to safeguard the interests of both the importers/exporters and the
Customs Department. A lot of trust is kept in CB by the Government Agencies: however.
by their acts of omission and commission, it appeared that the CB M/s. Vikas Shipping
Agency (CB No. 11/935) has violated Regulation 10(a), 10(d), 10(e) and 10(f) of the
Customs Broker Licensing Regulation (CBLR), 2018 and for their act of omission and
commission, the CB M/s. Vikas Shipping Agency (CB No. 11/935) has rendered itself
liable for penal action under CBLR, 2018. Hence, while deciding the matter, I rely on the

following case laws:
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The Hon’ble Supreme Court in the case of Commissioner of Customs V/s. K.

M. Ganatra and Co. in civil appeal no. 2940 of 2008 upheld the observation of Hon’ble

CESTAT Mumbai in M/s. Noble Agency V/s. Commissioner of Customs, Mumbai that:

b)

“the CHA occupies a very important position in the Custom House. The Customs
procedures are complicated. The importers have to deal with a multiplicity of
agencies viz. carriers, custodians like BPT as well as the Customs. The importer
would find it impossible to clear his goods through these agencies without
wasting valuable energy and time. The CHA is supposed to safeguard the interest
of both the importers and the Customs. A lot of trust is kept in CHA by the
impqriers/exporrers as well as by the govermment agencies. To ensure
appropriate discharge of such trust, the relevant regulations are framed.
Regulation 14 of the CHA Licensing Regulations lists out obligations of the CHA.
Any contravention of such obligations even without intent would be sufficient to

invite upon the CHA the punishment listed in the Regulations”.

The Hen’ble CESTAT Delhi in case of M/s. Rubal Logistics Pvt. Ltd.

Versus Commissioner of Customs (General) wherein in (para 6.1) it is

opined that:-

"6.1 These provisions require the Customs Broker to exercise due dilige}/zce lo
ascertain the correctness of any information a[nd fo advice the client accordingly.
Though the CHA was accepted as having no mensrea of the noticed mis-
declaration /under- valuation or mis-quantification but from his own statement
acknowledging the negligence on his part to properly ensure the same, we are of
the opinion that CH definitely has committed violation of the above mentioned
Regulations. These Regulations caused a mandatory duty upon the CHA, who is
an important link between the Customs Authorities and the importer/exporter.

Any dereliction/lack of due diligence since has caused the Exchequer loss in
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terms of evasion of Customs Duty, the original adjudicating authority has rightly

imposed the penalty upon the appellant herein.”

29. - As discussed in the foregoing paragraphs, I conclude that the Customs Broker is
guilty of violating Regulations 10(a), 10(d), 10(e), and 10(f) of the CBLR, 2018. However,
while determining the quantum of punishment, I must take into account the specific factual
matrix of the case and the principle of proportionality. It is a matter of record that in the
adjudication proceedings under the Customs Act, 1962 (O-in-O No. 65/2021-22), the
primary focus of penal action was directed toward the beneficial owner, and the Customs
Broker was not penalized therein. This suggests that while the CB’s professional conduct
was grossly negligent, the specific mens rea for the import of restricted insecticides was
not established against the firm in the primary case. Furthermore, I take note of the
technical nature of the chemical goods involved and the procedural delays encountered
during the inquiry. Applying the doctrine of proportionate punishment and the judicial
guidelines governing professional licenses, I am not inclined to revoke the license, as such
an action leads to the "civil death" of the firm and is disproportionate to the infractions

established herewith. In this regard, I place reliance on the following caselaws:

a) Delhi High Court has, in the case of Falcon Air Cargo and Travels (P) Ltd [2002

(140) ELT 8 (DEL)] held as follows:

"13. By order dated 15-7-2000, licence was revoked. It is not clear how there could
be revocation when the licence itself was not functional afier 13-1-2000. Licence

can be suspended or revoked on any of the grounds as mentioned in Regulation 21.

It is, therefore, clear that if any of the grounds enumerated existed, two courses are
open to the Commissioner. One is to suspend the licence and the other is to revoke
it. Suspension would obviously mean that licence would be for a particular period
inoperative. An order of revocation would mean that licence is totally inoperative
in future, it loses its currency irretrievably. Obviously, suspension/revocation, as

the case may be, has to be directed looking to the gravity of the situation in the
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background of facts. For minor infraction or infraction which are not of very serious
nature order of suspension may suffice. On the contrary, when J;evoccztion is
directed it has 1o be only in cases where infraction is of a very serious nature
warranting exemplary action on the part of the authorities, otherwise two types of
actions would not have been provided for. Primarily it is for the
Commissioner/Tribunal to decide as to which of the actions would be appropriate
but while choosing any of the two modes, the Commissioner/Tribunal has to
consider all relevant aspects and has to draw a balance sheet of gravity of infraction
ind mitigating circumstances. The difference in approach for consideration of cases
warranting revocation or suspension or non-renewal has to be borne in mind while
dealing with individual cases. In a given case the authorities may be of the view that
non-renewal of licence for a period of time would be sufficient. That would be in a
somewhat similar position to that of suspension of licence though it may not be so
in all cases. On the other hand, there may be cases where the authorities may be of
the view that licencee does not deserve a renewal either. Position would be different
there. Though we have not dealt with the question of proportionality, it is fo be noted
that the authorities while dealing with the consequences of any action which may
give rise to action for suspension, revocation or nonrenewal have to keep several
aspects in mind. Primarily, the effect of the action vis-a-vis right to carry on trade

or profession in the background of Article 19(1)(2) of the Constitution has to be

noted. It has also to be borne in mind that the proportionality question is of great
significance as action is under a fiscal statute and may ultimately lead to a civil

death."”

Delni High Court has in case of Ashiana Cargo Services [2014 (302) ELT 161

(DEL)] held as follows:

"11. Viewing these cases, in the background of the proportionality doctrine, it

becomes clear that the presence of an aggravating factor is important to justify the
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penalty of revocation. While matters of discipline lie with the Commissioner, whose
best judgment should not be second- guessed, any administrative order must
demonstrate an ordering of priorities, or an appreciation of the aggravating (or
mitigating) circumsiances. In this case, the Commissioner and the CESTAT
(majority) hold that —there is no finding nor any allegation to the effect that the
appellant was aware of the misuse of the said G cards, but do not give adequate, if
any weight, to this crucial factor. There is no finding of any mala fide on the part of
the appellant, such that the trust operating between a CB and the Customs
Authorities (as a matter of law, and of fact) can be said to have been violated, or be
irretrievably lost for the future operation of the license. In effect, thus, the

proportionality doctrine has escaped the analysis”.

¢) In the case of ACE Global Industries [2018 (364) ELT 841 (Tri Chennai)|,

Hon’ble Tribunal observed as follows:

"6. We are unable tc; appreciate such a peremptory conclusion. The CBLR, 2013
lays down that stepwise procedures are to be followed before ordering any
punishment to the Customs broker. True, the said regulations do contain provisions
for revocation of the license and for forfeiture of full amount of security deposit,
however these are maximum punishments which should be awarded only when the
culpability of the Customs broker is established beyond doubt and such culpability
is of very grave and extensive nature. In case of such fraudulent imports, for
awarding such punishment, it has to be established Without doubt that the C ustoms
broker had colluded with the importer to enable the fraud to take place. No such

culpability is forthcoming in respect of the appellant herein....."

d) Hon’ble CESTAT, Mumbai in the matter of Setwin Shipping Agency Vs. CC

(General), Mumbai — 2010 (250) E.L.T 141 (Tri.-Mumbai) observed:

“it is a settled law that the punishment has to be commensurate and proportionate

to the offence committed” .
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30. Further, I find that Customs Broker M/s. Vikas Shipping Agency (11/935) was
issued a Show Cause Notice (SCN) No. 09/2022-23 dated 10.06.2022. Initially, Shri Arun
S Sonawane, _Assistantr Commissioner, was appointed as the Inqtiiry Officer (10).
‘E'imvcvm". due to his international travel and subsequent superaﬁnuation n Sep.tember
2023, the inquiry could not be concluded. Consequently. the Competent Authority
appointed Shri Abhishek Jain, Deputy Commissioner, as the successor 1O on 09.10.2023.
The Inquify Report was submitted on 28.08.2025 byr Shri Abhishek Jain, who attributed
the delav in its finalization to a combination of unavoidable administrative, procedural,
and 1ﬁcf§0nal exi gerlcies. The timeline was significantly impacted by procedural lapses on
the part of the Noticee 1n submitiing witness lists, as well as the Inquiry Officer's "neavy
professional -commitments, which included managing multiple concurrent inquiries,
administrative transfers, and specialized deployments like Election Duty and the ‘Karma
Yogi® training programme. Furthermore, the progression of the inquiry was hampered by
prolenged periods of leave and serious medical and family emergencies encountered
between 2023 and 2025, which collectively necessitated the extension of the submission

period to ensure the completion of a thorough investigation.

31. 1also find that. under Regulation 17(6) of CBLR, 2018, a copy of the inquiry report
and disagreement Memo dated 04.11.2025 was shared with the CB and for the sake of the
principles of Natural Justice, an opportunity of personal hearing was granted to the CB and
due to administfative reasons, the personal hearing was adjourned. The then Pr.
Commissioner of Customs (Gen) retired on superannuation on 31.08.2025. Hence, as the
new Adjudicating Authority, the personal hearing in the present matter was rescheduled.
Under Regulation 17(7) of CBLR, 2018. the adjudication order should be passed within
ninety days from the date of submission of the inquiry report. However, due to
administrative rcasons, as discussed supra. the adjudication order could not be passed
within the time limit. Further, with regard to the contention of the CB that the actions under

Regulation 17 of CBLR, 2018 are time-barred, I observe that the timelines under

Page 36 of 41



F.No. GEN/CB/ACTN/98/2021-CBS

CHALR/CBLR, are directory in nature and not mandatory. In this regard, 1 place reliance

on the following case laws:-

a)

Hon'ble High Court of Judicature at Bombay in the case of Principal

Commissioner of Customs (General), Mumbai Versus Unison Clearing P. Ltd.

reported in 2018 (361) E.L.T. 321 (Born.), which stipulates that:

(b)

"15. In view of the aforesaid discussion, the time limit contained in Regulation 2()
cannot be construed to be mandatory and is held to be directory. As it is already
observed above that though the time line framed in the Regulation need o be rigidly
applied, fairness would demand that when such time limit is crossed, the period
subsequently consumed for completing the inquiry should be justified by giving
reasons and the causes on account of which the time limit was not adhered to. This
would ensure that the inquiry proceedings which are initiated are completed
expeditiously, are not prolonged and some checks and balances must be ensured.
One step by which the unnecessary delays can be curbed is recording of reasons for
the delay or non-adherence to this time limit by the Officer conducting the inquiry
and making him accountable for not adhering to the time schedule. These reasons
can then be tested 1o derive a conclusion whether the deviation from the time line
prescribed in the Regulation, is "reasonable”. This is the only way by which the
provisions contained in Regulation 20 can be effectively implemented in the interest

of both parties, namely, the Revenue and the Customs House Agent.”

The Hon’ble High Court of Telangana, in the matter of M/S. Shasta Freight

Services Pvt Ltd vs Principal Commissioner Of Customs, [Writ Petition No. 29237 of

2018] held that:-

"42. Therefore, if the tests laid down in Dattatreya Moreshwar, which have so far
held the field, are applied, it would be clear (i) that the time limit prescribed in
Regulation 20 (7) is for the performance of a public duty and not for the exercise of
a private right; (ii) that the consequehces of failure to comply vizith the requirem'eni‘
are not spelt out in Regulation 20(7) (iii) that no prejudicial consequences flow to

the aggrieved parties due to the non-adherence to the time limit; and

(iii) that the object of the Regulations, the nature of the power and the language

employed do not give scope to conclude that the time limit prescribed is mandatory.
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Hence, we hold that the time limit prescribed in Regulation 20 (7) is not mandatory

hut only directory.”

The Hon’ble High Court of Karnataka, in the matter of The Commissioner of

Cusi‘oms vs M/s. Sri Manjunatha Cargo Pvt Litd on 12 January [C.S.T.A. No. 10/2020]

held that:-

(d)

“13. A reading of Regulation 17 of the C.B.L.R., 2018 makes it very clear that
though there is a time limit stipulated in the Regulations to complete a particular

act, non-compliance of the same would not lead to any specific consequence.

14. 4 reading of the Regulation 17 would also go to show that the Inquiry Officer
during the course of his rinquz'ry is net only required to record the statement of the
parties but also to give them an opportunity to cross-examine and produce oral and
documentary evidence. In the event of the respondents not co- operating, it would
be difficult for the Inquiry Officer to complete the inquiry within the prescribed
period of 90 days, as provided under Regulation 17(3). Therefore, we find force in
the argument of the learned counsel for the appellant that the Regulation No.!7 is
required to be considered as directory and not mandatory. Though the word "shall”
has been used in Regulation 17, an overall reading of the said provision of law
makes it very clear that the said provision is procedural in nature and non-
compliance of the same does not have any effect. If there is no consequence stated
in the Regulation for non-adherence of time period for conducting the inquiry or
passing an order thereajierwards, the time line provided under the 22 statute cannot

be considered as fatal to the outcome of inquiry.

15. Under the circumstances, we are of the considered view that the provisions of
Regulation 17 of the C.B.L.R., 2018 is required to be considered as directory and
not mandatory and accordingly, we answer the substantial questions of law Nos. |

fo 3 in favour of the appellant and against the respondent.

The Hon’ble CESTAT Mumbai in the matter of M/s. Muni Cargo Movers Pvt.

Lid. Vs. Commissioner of Customs (General), Mumbai [Order No. A/996/13CSTB/C-

1 dated 23.04.2013] held that:-

“Para 4.2:- As regards the third issue regarding non-adherence to the time-limit
prescribed in CHALR, there is some merit in the argument. But nevertheless, it has
to be borne in mind that time-limit prescribed in the law though required to be

followed by the enforcement officers, at times could not be adhered to for
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administrative reasons. That by itself does not make the impugned order bad in

1

law”.

32.  On a holistic appreciation of the Inquiry Report, the submissions of the Customs
Broker, and the material available on record, it is evident that the CB has failed to fully
discharge the obligations cast upon them under Regulations 10(a), 10(d), 10(e), and 10(f)
of the CBLR, 2018. The findings in the preceding paragraphs are supported by
documentary evidence, statements recorded under Section 108 of the Customs Act, and
clear factual inconsistencies that demonstrate serious lapses in authorization verification,
advisory responsibility, and professional due diligence. These lapses. particularly the
failure to seek a Certificate of Analysis for a restricted chemical and ignoring a 50-fold
value disparity, cannot be brushed aside as mere technical errors and warrant regulatory

action under the CBLR framework.

33.  Atthe same time, it is noted that the proceedings, including the primary adjudication
under the Customs Act (O-in-O No. 65/2021-22), do not establish conclusive evidence of
deliberate abetment or mens rea on the part of the Customs Broker in the attempted import
of mis-declared insecticides. The role of the CB, though marked by negligence and a lack
of professional caution, appears to be one of omission and failure to adhere to prescribed
standards rather than active complicity in the fraud. This distinction is of material
importance while determining the proportionality of punishment under the licensing

regulations.

34.  The objective of action under the CBLR is not punitive alone but also corrective and
deterrent. aimed at ensuring that Customs Brokers adhere to the high standards of diligence
and responsibility expected of them as licensed intermediaries. In the present case. the
regulatory lapses established on record justify the imposition of a maximum monetary
penalty and the forfeiture of the security deposit to underscore the seriousness of the

obligations violated and to deter the recurrence of such lapses in the future.
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3;5. However, having regard to the absence of proven abetment in the case, the technical
nature of the goods, and the fact that revocation of the license would have severe and
disproportionate consequences on the livelihood of the CB and its employees, the extreme
penalty of revocation resulting in the "civil death" of the firm is not warranted.
Accordingly, while upholding the findings of violation, it is just, reasonable, and
proportionate to impose a financial penalty and security forfeiture alone. This approach
balances the need for regulatory discipline with the principles of fairness and
proportionality. In the light of the foregoing discussion and findings, I pass the following

order:

ORDER

36. I, Commissioner of Customs (General), in exercise of the power conferred upon me

under Regulation 17(7) of the CBLR, 2018, pass the following order:

(1) I hereby order the forfeiture of the entire amount of the security deposit furnished
by the CB M/s. Vikas Shipping Agency (CB License No. 11/935) under Regulation

14 of the CBLR, 2018

(11) L, hereby impose a penalty of Rs. 50,000/- (Rs. Fifty Thousand Rupees Only) on the
CB M/s. Vikas Shipping Agency (CB License No. 11/935) under Regulation 18(1)

of the CBLR, 2018.

This order is passed without prejudice to any other action which may be taken or
purported to be taken against the Customs Broker and their employees under the Customs

Act, 1962, or any other act for the time being in force in the Union ofjIndia. .

(Shraddha Joshi Sharma)
Commissioner of Customs (G)
NCH, Mumbai-1
To,

M/s. Vikas Shipping Agency (CB License No. 11/935)
45/1334, MIG Colony, Adarsh Nagar,
Worli, Mumbai-400390.
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Copy to:

1. The Pr. Chief Commissioner/ Chief Commissioner of Customs, Mumbai I, I1, 111
Zgne:

SIIB (1), INCH.

EDI of NCH, ACC & JNCH.

‘I\J

ACC (Admn), Mumbai with a request to circulate among all departments.
JNCH (Admn) with a request circulate among all the concerned.
Cash Section.

Oftice Copy.
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